

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 23, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1071-2020

REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO POSSIBLY EXTEND THE FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF DOTR DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM NO. 12, S-2020

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has approved Provincial Resolution Nos. 1051-2020 and 1052-2020, dated November 16, 2020, requesting San Miguel Corporation particularly the TPLEX Operation Center and Metro Pacific Tollways Corporation particularly the NLEX and SCTEX Operation Center for the conduct of an Autosweep and Easytrip Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) Caravan in the Province of Pangasinan, respectively;

WHEREAS, such requests made by the Provincial Government, through the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, to conduct the same is in response to DOTR Department Order No. 2020-012 which mandates motorists to install and use Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) in toll expressways to contain the spread of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, however, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan expresses its concern for all Pangasinense-motorists who have not yet availed of Autosweep and Easytrip Radio Frequency Identification;

WHEREAS, finding that the said Department Memorandum will ensure and improve the traffic flow as well as reduce the spread of the virus, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is requesting the extension of the current system availment of the Autosweep and Easytrip Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) for motorists;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan fully supports this new policy of the Department of Transportation for the implementation of mandatory cashless and contactless transactions in toll expressways in order to protect the health and safety of public transport passengers and stakeholders all over the country;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1071-2020 Page 2

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as it is hereby requested, the Department of Transportation to possibly extend the full implementation of DOTR Department Memorandum No. 12, S-2020;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Secretary Arthur P. Tugade of the Department of Transportation, for his information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNAT NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



